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En~lo3~d on tf~ flM' rosulT9 of tho S!8'11'y con<!~d~ In yG1,Ir plant
1ft Se:>t~~r .• D7t ~ TM rasvlts ar"6 Ilst"HI by o~ratlQn and )0:". our
h~la t\~har ~~d a5bes-tO.::i cc-rtC~ni'ratlon uf flters por ~1I"lIt~
~tcr tna:l ~v In 1.:l!\€;'tA. A SUOIINIry fobl. by Q~cntloo Is ~ho en­
el~d..

Aft G4r€;~"cy tlii~onlry 3fiJndard fm- ~Ueltos ~,Jst took eff~)CT I:',.~

tho pu~tlC1'tIt;;" 'n 1':-~ r~(kirBI Ro~bt;;sr O!'I Dec-~r 7. I nl. The
staad.:lrlit 'ii"t3tas; --l~a S-hour tIM-wl.gh1'o.?U e~"~!ie ~lrtJorne canc~n­

t,.,tl~ of .:t"S~o:ato:; ~:it 'to l,C~ leh ~l'tO'1~ an ~lC~~eC1 s~all not
QX~d fI v\~ f: tan f)er e..U I ... I te.r £r~t.;lr tr~an fJ V<) 011' crons i t\ 'un~tn.

83 oot,.;rh'iln~ toy 'tno ~~:1;br~ne 11 t 1('<" J.""tti~d !at .r:o.'}~-45-.J);. ~~nlfle~tk.,
(4 ~"'I~t$r ct:J.?cf 'w;;) ?t!;''')i;l contrast • It urni n",t 1C1l~ C~"lco"1'ntlcr.2

abov:';) flY" flbor::;; ~r IJ' II (1It~r but. not to o,l(CC't:;;i hm fI~n pv"
mllllllt~r, f'ey f;1~ p-€rmltte-ci .up 1'0 & tOTal of 15 nlnuT~S In ~A htAir
f3f" :.Jp ro f i~ b:>urs 1rt an fi-~lir ~8Y. >.'

F'~ 0-." ~:':"V~'f ";(i~l.Il ts we 1~4 rlore.-ge OXpesUAS In tRO following
JeW& {O)(Z~d'i'd tt\o 3vera~-Q 5tandat'd~
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~. C~r~~ ~111~r1fOr. 4-\j~·tos
Jenvery 15i I 1972

In 4~dlfle~~ t~e ~ra 30 ~~~Ie$ w~I~~ ~xCQaduj t~~ .5 ~I~~to I~Y~I

of 10 fI~ilr-:. ;!fJr SlIU .. ft.::r In th!~ OIt-ove sfa"e-: J~tt.. Sa~"!l~ tim.
Qrlf1o~ fT~n ~p~.roxll"lt~J'f '5 .~"ih~iJt~ 10 fils ~IxJn0 or.t<r<ltlur.~ t;,:, is.)
l!'Aottc~ In sor-;e fll'!hhif'irf o!:'-Q,.~tlof\s.. EViZft 1i1c~;J\ sai'!·.p'Q tl~~ Ifero]
cvt sb;;:rt In Jal:dC-liJ v1J9ratkns. ~il" ~~ph:s ,ere 'Ivt ~~n1'.whi GUO to
.xc:~sl'N <i~j,t lG~I&~ Illesti' k,:;yl.. are not~~ lila t:lS rGJ)'irt.

The I"'es~lts of 1'tIQ. SYNQY lu::1lc~~ 11'tet t:i.:int wan-~ o1nflnltt! pr'1;)b'top!
areas ~$~cIQt~~ ~Ith th~ oe6~tlvns a~4 JG~S ~ntlc~~d aboy~. In t~~

$Vont that CO~Jltlo~s In the ?1~Qt 3t t~o ~r~~ent 11~~ a~ ~t~"~r to
eondltJ~:l ~"'la~ tnt) ~CJr¥eV ~., ~~uctec2~ It ~I'i ~r;3~Mr T~!'ll' Q S;»""GUS

aad pGr~l~t~nt t~attn Q~zurd ~rv~btv ~~Ist. ~orr~~ti~ l~eu~trl~1

hn'(:M ?r~;:tlc~s or~ • :ldJC4huj In tho .:a~s wh.ire !tXC~$:$l't"S'; COO<:~R"tr"3­

ttons ~Qra fu-..m.cl. ~<.ore s;>.;5C1 tl.: COr.~lli~I,.,r.5 Qn~ r~c~~n~tlom; ~y~.

fct."fid In t~~ r~rt s&nt you G;;,c.t'I;r~cr • 7. It:71 tti1'Ht(.ad~~A$bu~to&

Ddt i.'l:4 Pre'tpfi-ary tn~$1'rla' ,~ygl~~~ S~.,".

If fO'I t.a~ My q:.,&s.tl.:n$" pl.ciaso fed fr.a to con;sct !lie.

'ery tl"\&ly yo.~ra,

John t1 .. ~nt
A$$lst~t' s.J~ftary E.Jl,~J nt...~,.

EAVlr~4nT~' 1~~~tl~~tJc~s ~aft~

Clv'bion of F'~tQ !fuY'u$ =R3
Cllnrcal 'nwstl g>ltfo:l5

CCl Olr~tor, tFSCl
;\ctl A:! Deputy C:f r:::e1~.... i."';f""~1

llii9hinaI Pf"Oo<;r-~ \r''''ad~~ foICSofi .. P~'cm l
'h,;5leM $htoe board (If ~ooUti

Acting Cnl~f. ll8
Olct~torJs fil~

Plo"t FII. _./
R..""glon f 110 v
R$a~rI5 file
Davison file

~t~~ \Uf~~~(Fr;!~"fJ.UTire &. Rub~ 00.
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Nationa1. Institute for OccupationaZ Safety & Health
Division of FieZd Studies & C"LinioaZ Investigations
January 14~ 7.972 PLant #25

World-Bestos, Firestone
New Castle, Indiana

Friction Plant

Results of U.S.P.H.S. Survey
Septerrber 1971
Persona1 Sampl es

OPERA!PION and ,/OB

210 - Ui:dng~ Coating & &tFUding
Dry rvtlxer
Dry MIxer
Dry Mixer
Dry Mixer
Dry f'.lIxer
Dry ~i1xer

Dry MI xer
Dry follxer
Weigher - Dry Mixing
Weigher - Dry Mixing
We't t~lxer

Wet f'.lIxer
Wet r,llxer
Wat t-'llxer
Wet r.lIxer
Wet Mixer
Wet Mixer
Wet r·lIxer
Block Preforrner
Block Preformer
810ck Prefonoor
Block Preformer
Block Prefonner
Block Preformar
Block Prefonner
Block Preformer
Block Prefonnar
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SAMPLE
f#

25
27
98

100
&0 I
188

.191
c-192

26
99

4
-,5'
·6
.12
103
'44
i66
167,

I
_2

'17
35
47
48
72
79
97

PERSONAL SAl.fPLE CONCa
FIBERS >SlJ/m7.

___1

6.6~
_1

'5.52

32.42
17.72 ____1
___1
__1
____1

to. 12.
•• 12.
3.3
9.62.
7.32.
6.92

3.22

3.92

10.72

3.42 ...
18.42. 1 3
4.42.
5.72

10.22

3.62.
.2.32

:43.4213



World-Bestos, Firestone
New Castle, Indiana - September, 1971
January 14, 1972 l

OPEBAXION emd JOB.
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SAMPIZ
(I.

PERSONAL SAMPLE CONC.
FIBERS >5wmZ



World-Bestos. Firestone
N~~ Castle. Indiana - September, 1971
January 14, 1972

aP"ERATION and JOB

240 - Bak.ing (curing)
Dregg Curer
Dre"gg Curer
Dregg Curer
Dregg Cu"rer
Dregg Curer
Dregg Curer
Dregg Curer
Dregg Curer
Dregg Curer
Dre"gg Curer
Drogg Cur-E)r
Dregg Curer
Dregg Curer
Oregg Curer
D~~gg Curer

250 - Grinding (; Sanding
Surface Grinder
Surface Grinder
Surface GI"'l nder
Surface Grl nder
Surface Crl nder
Surface Grinder
Surface Gr I nder
Surface Gri nder
Surface Grinder
Surface Grl nder
Surface GI"'l nder
Surface Gr I nder
Surface Grl nder
Surface Grinder
Surface Grt nder
Surface Gri nder
Surface GrJ nder
Surface Grinder
Surface Grl nder
Surface Grinder
Sumes Grl nder

- 5 -

SAMPLE.,

64
65
66
67
88
89
90

110
III"
120
135
136
137
161
162

10
20
43

·44
59
60
83

108
115

·118
.28
130
131 " "
132
133
140

"ISS
156
.59
160
175

PERSONAL SAMPLE COlle.
FIBERS :>Swmz,

3.1
5.5
7.4
7.3
2.1
•• 5
0.6
2.3
3.2
4.4
1.6
3••
0.9
3.1
2.8

1..7
2..9
7.8

10.0 3

6.1
5.9
5.5
3.8
4.7
3.6
3.2
2.8
3.8
3.7
2.7
1.4
3.5
7.9
1.6
4.6
7.7



- • - _. - - ~ - - ~ •• I -_ • .., •• _

No~ Castlo, IndJQo~ Sopte~er, 1971
January 14, 1972

OPEP.ATIOIl and J(J8 SAMPLE PEJ!SO:J1iL 5J1J.1PLB (x)iiC.
r1 PIBZRS >5v/ml

~O - Griluii."zJ J SamJing (cor.tinusdJ
Edge and beV9' Grinder 50 1.7
Edge and Boval Cr' ndar 56 1.2
Edge ~~d Suva' Grinder 6ll. 5.4
Edge and Gave' Gr fnde.- 96 2.3
Edge and b;:vel Grinder '38 "'.3
Edge and Devel Grlndsr 160 '2.0
fl nIsh Gr rnd~r 52 2.1
FinIsh Grinder '29 16.6
finish Grinder 169 3.6
finIsh Grlnd~r 170 6.3
Sander IS 7.9
Sander 33 3.2
Sane-er 42 3.3
Sanda,. 179 7•.3

:60 - cutting and ~Z'ting

TnOSllllsslon Dand cuttar 124 10.8
Abrashfa Cut-ott Oporator 19 10.9
Abrasive Cut-Off Operator 37 It .8
Abrasive Cut-Uff Opernto~ 4. '.4
Abras t va Cut-Gff Oporator 78 9.0
,\bras lYE: Cut-ott O;,arator 82 2.4
Abrasive Cut-Off Operator 127 7.2
Abraslye CuT-Qff Operator 118 '.6
Slab Trlr.l*r f8 .1..
Slab 11'" r1iP.cr ~' 12.6
Slab TrlrrnlOr 51 14.4
Slab TrlWQ)r ,81 1.2
Slab Trlr:mer 158 11.0
Slab Trlar.er 176 9.03
Slttb Trl~16r &77' . • ____1

Mult'?'e 01"'11' Opera'tor 21 15.3
Multiple 01"'111 Oporotor 22 '.2
~Itlple Drill ()perutor 49 ' 12.33
t-!u Itip I0 Dr J II Operator 58 5.5
Muttlpla Drill Oporator 116 ' '.0
Multi p Ie 01"'1" Operator 134 1.6
MultIple Orl t I Coperator 173 4.2)
.... Itl~ Ie Drill Operator 225 6.3
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World-Bestos, Firestone
New Castle, Indiana Soptember, 1971
J~nuary 14, 1972

.-

260

OPERA:rIOl1 and JOB

- Cutting and DriUing (continued)
Chop Saw Operator
Chop Saw Operator
Chop Saw Operator
Chop Saw Operator
Chop Saw Operator
Chop Saw Operator
Chop Saw Operator
Chop Saw Operator
Chop Saw Operator
Chop Saw Operator
Chop Saw O~erator

Chop Saw Operator
Chop Saw Operator
Chop Saw Operator
Chop Saw Operator
Ridgeway Drl II Operator
Ridgeway Drll I Operator
Rfdgeway Drill Operator
RI'dgewa1yDrili Operator
Ridgeway ·Drrl I Operator
Drill Press Operator
Drill Press Operator
Drill Press Operator
Drill Press Operator
Drill Pross Operator
Drill Press Operator
Drill Press Oporator
Do-All Saw Operator
Do-All Saw Operator
Table Saw Oporator

SAMPLE
#-

9
12
13
14
63
69
92

.07
109
139 .
141
142
163
164
165

. 146
151
152
153
172
.23
54
84
85

117
··147

154
24
40

183

PERSON.4L SAJ.JPLE CONe.
FIBERS >5lJ!m'l.

1.9
2.7
2.9
3.3
1.3
6.9
3.6
3.0
2.7
0.6
3.0
2.3
2.8
1.7
7.6
2.7
5.4
3.7
2.3
1.7
2.5
2.1
0.6
2.9
4.4
2.4
2.3
5.7
5.2
2.2

B80 - Inspection and Paoking
Brake Lining Inspector
Brake Lining Inspector
Brake Lining Inspector
Brake Lining tnspector
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55·
57
eo
91

'.6
I .1
8.2
0.3



World-Bestos, Firestone
New Castle, Indiana September, 1971
January 14, 1972

OPERA:fION and JOB

280 - Inspection and Packing (continued)
Brake Lining Inspector
Brake Lf nIng Inspector
Brake Lining Inspector
Brake Lining Inspector
Brake Lining Inspector
Brake Lining Inspector
Brake Lining Inspector
Brake Lining Inspector
Brake Lining Inspector
Brake Lining Inspector
Transmission Band Inspector
Dry Mix Inspector

290 - Misce"L'LarwOu,B
Maintenance - ~~chanic

Maintenance - Mechanic
Maintenance - Mechanic
~1a I ntenance - t!Jechan I c
Maintenance - ~~Dnlc

Maintenance - Mechanic
Maintenance - Mechanic
Serviceman
-5e rv rcernan
Servlcerran

SAlrJPLE
'#

93
94
95

113
114
145
146
149
150
171
181
53

32
36
61
62
70
86

119
II
12
87

PERSONAL SAMPLE CONC.
FIBERS :>5JJ/mZ

0.6
1.3
1.0
3.1
2.0
3. I
0.3
0.7
1.3
8.9

22.8
II. ,

1.8
3.33

2.2
0.4
3.3
0.9
2.2
3.6
1.8
0.7

1

2

s

1iorkezt lJea%'B a rsspiPatcl'

B a:J<.f1" ouni d UBt he aJy but lI1 (/J tb 19 tom eke' a fiba-·· CCWlt
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SUMMARY TABLE

Wor1d-Bestos Firestone
New Castle Indiana

Survey: September, 1971

OPERATION
(I Samples) Low

SAMPLE CONCENTRATION, FIBERS >5~/ml

HIgh Mean %Cone. %Cone. %Cone.
. >2 >5 >10
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